

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO**

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT  
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA, INDIANA,  
KENTUCKY**, on behalf of itself, its staff, physicians  
and patients, and **Caitlin Gustafson, M.D.**, on behalf of  
herself and her patients,

Petitioners,

v.

**STATE OF IDAHO,**

Respondent,

and

**SCOTT BEDKE**, in his official capacity as Speaker of  
the House of Representatives of the State of Idaho;  
**CHUCK WINDER**, in his official capacity as President  
Pro Tempore of the Idaho State Senate; and the **SIXTY-  
SIXTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE**,

Intervenors-Respondents.

Case No. 49615-2022

---

**PETITIONERS' OMNIBUS REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND  
APPLICATION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

---

ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

---

MEGAN A. LARRONDO, ISB No. 10597  
DAYTON P. REED, ISB No. 10775  
STATE OF IDAHO  
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor  
PO Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83702-0010  
megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov  
dayton.reed@ag.idaho.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent*

DANIEL W. BOWER, ISB No. 7204  
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC  
1305 12th Ave. Rd.  
Nampa, Idaho 83686  
Tel. (208) 345-3333  
Fax: (208) 345-4461  
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

MONTE NEIL STEWART, ISB No. 8129  
11000 Cherwell Court  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144  
Tel. (208) 514-6360  
monteneilstewart@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents*

MICHAEL J. BARTLETT, ISB No. 5496  
BARTLETT & FRENCH LLP  
1002 W Franklin St.  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
208-629-2311  
208-629-2460 (fax)  
michael@bartlettfrench.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
MICHELLE N. DIAMOND  
RACHEL E. CRAFT  
CINDY Y. PAN\*  
SAMUEL J. MCHALE\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
(212) 230-8888 (fax)  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com  
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com  
rachel.craft@wilmerhale.com  
cindy.pan@wilmerhale.com  
sam.mchale@wilmerhale.com

JOSEPH H. ROSENBERG\*  
ANN E. HIMES\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(212) 663-6138  
(202) 663-6363 (fax)  
joseph.rosenberg@wilmerhale.com  
annie.himes@wilmerhale.com

VIKRAM P. IYER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 South Grand Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 443-5300  
(213) 443-5400 (fax)  
vikram.iyer@wilmerhale.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

*\* Pro hac vice applications forthcoming*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Petitioners’ Request For A Writ Of Prohibition Is Procedurally Proper. ....	1
A. This Court May Issue A Writ Of Prohibition In This Case. ....	1
B. This Court Has Original Jurisdiction. ....	7
C. Petitioners Have Established Standing And Petitioners’ Claims Are Ripe. ....	12
D. The State Is The Proper Respondent For This Writ. ....	16
II. SB 1309 Violates The Idaho Constitution. ....	17
A. SB 1309 Violates The Idaho Constitution’s Separation Of Powers Doctrine. ....	18
B. SB 1309 Is A “Special Law” That Violates The Idaho Constitution. ....	25
C. SB 1309 Violates The Idaho Constitution’s Guarantee Of Informational Privacy. ....	28
D. SB 1309 Denies Due Process Under The Idaho Constitution By Imposing Excessive And Vague Penalties. ....	31
E. SB 1309 Violates The Idaho Constitution’s Guarantee Of Equal Protection Under The Law. ....	34
F. SB 1309 Violates The Fundamental Right To Privacy In Making Intimate Familial Decisions Protected By The Idaho Constitution. ....	37
CONCLUSION .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>ABC Agra, LLC v. Critical Access Group, Inc.</i> , 156 Idaho 781 (2014) .....	13
<i>Amy v. Curtis</i> , 2021 WL 858399 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2021).....	33
<i>Arel v. T &amp; L Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 146 Idaho 29 (2008).....	25
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	13
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	31
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	39, 41
<i>Citizens Against Range Expansion v. Idaho Fish &amp; Game Department</i> , 153 Idaho 630 (2012).....	26, 27
<i>Cowles Publishing Co. v. Kootenai County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 144 Idaho 259 (2007).....	30
<i>Curtis v. Firth</i> , 123 Idaho 598 (1993).....	26
<i>Dana, Larson, Roubal &amp; Associates v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 124 Idaho 794 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	2
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 842 S.W.2d 588 (Tenn. 1992) .....	38
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	27
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	16
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 162 Idaho 254 (2017).....	29
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	2
<i>Fox Valley Reproductive Health Care Center, Inc. v. Arft</i> , 454 F. Supp. 784 (E.D. Wis. 1978) .....	28
<i>Gomersall v. St. Luke’s Regional Medical Center, Ltd.</i> , 168 Idaho 308 (2021).....	35
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	29, 38

<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019).....	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Idaho Falls Redevelopment Agency v. Countryman</i> , 118 Idaho 43 (1990) .....	10
<i>Idaho Schools for Equal Educational Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 123 Idaho 573 (1993) .....	36, 37
<i>Idaho Schools for Equal Educational Opportunity v. State</i> , 140 Idaho 586 (2004).....	18, 25
<i>In re Doe</i> , 155 Idaho 36 (2013) .....	42
<i>Jones v. Lynn</i> , 498 P.3d 1174 (Idaho 2021).....	25
<i>Jones v. Power County</i> , 27 Idaho 656 (1915).....	25
<i>Jones v. State Board of Medicine</i> , 97 Idaho 859 (1976).....	26
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	29
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine County Medical Center</i> , 134 Idaho 464 (2000).....	27
<i>Koch v. Canyon County</i> , 145 Idaho 158 (2008).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	39, 41
<i>Louisville Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928).....	35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	13
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	24
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Idaho 2013) .....	28, 36
<i>Mead v. Arnell</i> , 117 Idaho 660 (1990).....	7, 18
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	16
<i>Meisner v. Potlatch Corp.</i> , 131 Idaho 258 (1998) .....	36
<i>Moon v. North Idaho Farmers Ass’n</i> , 140 Idaho 536 (2004) .....	25
<i>Murphy v. Pocatello School District No. 25</i> , 94 Idaho 32 (1971) .....	30

<i>Newland v. Child</i> , 73 Idaho 530 (1953).....	38
<i>Olden v. Paxton</i> , 27 Idaho 597 (1915).....	3
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965).....	32
<i>Parsons v. State</i> , 113 Idaho 421 (Ct. App. 1987).....	42
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	40
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 2001 WL 34157539 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Aug. 17, 2001).....	30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tennessee v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....	41
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	32
<i>Pro-Choice Mississippi v. Fordice</i> , 716 So. 2d 645 (Miss. 1998).....	41
<i>Re Petition for Writ of Prohibition</i> , 168 Idaho 909 (2021).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Regan v. Denney</i> , 165 Idaho 15 (2019).....	9
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 497 P.3d 160 (Idaho 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reichert v. State ex rel. McCulloch</i> , 278 P.3d 455 (Mont. 2012).....	39
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	32, 40
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	35
<i>Rust v. Stewart</i> , 64 P. 222 (Idaho 1901).....	3, 5
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	29
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	29
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	31, 32, 33
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 132 Idaho 195 (1998).....	31
<i>State v. Donato</i> , 135 Idaho 469 (2001).....	32

<i>State v. Easley</i> , 156 Idaho 214 (2014) .....	18
<i>State v. Gorringer</i> , 168 Idaho 175 (2021) .....	31
<i>State v. Radford</i> , 134 Idaho 187 (2000) .....	42
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	13, 15, 23
<i>Sweeney v. Otter</i> , 119 Idaho 135 (1990).....	7, 9
<i>Texas Boll Weevil Eradication Foundation, Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997).....	23
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	29
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	21, 23
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 11 (2017).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Van Stean v. Texas Right to Life</i> , No. D-1-GN-21-004179 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Dec. 9, 2021), <a href="https://reason.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Van-Stean-v-Texas-Right-to-Life-order-12-9-21.pdf">https://reason.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Van-Stean-v-Texas-Right-to-Life-order-12-9-21.pdf</a> .....	19
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121 (2000).....	4, 6, 37
<i>Verizon California Inc. v. Onlinenic, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2706393 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2009) .....	33
<i>Wasden ex rel State v. Idaho State Board of Land Commissioners</i> , 150 Idaho 547 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021) .....	35
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) .....	14, 18
<i>Women of Minnesota by Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995) .....	38

**DOCKETED CASES**

*Whitmer v. Linderman*, No. 22-193498-CZ (Mich Cir. Ct.), [https://www.courts.michigan.gov/4965a7/siteassets/case-documents/briefs/msc/2021-2022/164256/164256\\_01\\_03\\_circuit-ct-complaint.pdf](https://www.courts.michigan.gov/4965a7/siteassets/case-documents/briefs/msc/2021-2022/164256/164256_01_03_circuit-ct-complaint.pdf) .....42

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

Idaho Const.

- art. I, § 1 .....39, 42, 43
- art. I, § 13 .....42
- art. I, § 19 .....26
- art. II, § 1 .....2, 7
- art. III, § 19 .....25
- art. V, § 9 .....5
- art. V, § 20 .....5

Tenn. Const. art I, § 36 (2014).....41

15 U.S.C.

- § 15.....22
- § 15a.....22
- § 15c.....22

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....21

Idaho Code

- § 5-219 .....21, 26, 35
- § 5-224 .....26
- § 5-311 .....20, 21
- §§ 6-1001 to -1014.....20
- § 6-1004 .....20
- § 6-1005 .....20
- §§ 6-1101 *et seq.* .....35
- §§ 6-3301 *et seq.* .....35
- § 18-615 .....22
- § 18-618 .....22
- § 18-4017 .....20
- § 18-8803 .....30
- § 18-8807 .....21
- § 45-811 .....35
- § 48-108 .....22

§ 48-113 .....	22
§§ 74-401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
Idaho Appellate Rule 5 .....	2
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 74 .....	3

### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Idaho Senate Bill 1309 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Senate Bill 1358 (2022) .....	30

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Calabresi, Steven G. & Sofia M. Vickery, <i>On Liberty and the Fourteenth Amendment: The Original Understanding of the Lockean Natural Rights Guarantees</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 1299 (2015) .....	43
Comments of B. Conzatti (President, Idaho Family Policy Center) Before Idaho Senate State Affairs Committee (Feb. 16, 2022), <a href="https://insession.idaho.gov/IIS/2022/Senate/Committee/State%20Affairs/220216_ssta_0800AM-Meeting.mp4">https://insession.idaho.gov/IIS/2022/Senate/Committee/State%20Affairs/220216_ssta_0800AM-Meeting.mp4</a> .....	27
Idaho Department of Health & Welfare, Division of Public Health, Bureau of Vital Records & Health Statistics, <i>Idaho Vital Statistics - Induced Abortion 2020</i> (Jan. 2022), <a href="https://publicdocuments.dhw.idaho.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=21265&amp;dbid=0&amp;repo=PUBLIC-DOCUMENTS">https://publicdocuments.dhw.idaho.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=21265&amp;dbid=0&amp;repo=PUBLIC-DOCUMENTS</a> .....	15
Idaho Legislature, Statement of Purpose (rev. Mar. 8, 2022), <a href="https://legislature.idaho.gov/wp-content/uploads/sessioninfo/2022/legislation/S1309SOP.pdf">https://legislature.idaho.gov/wp-content/uploads/sessioninfo/2022/legislation/S1309SOP.pdf</a> .....	22
Michaels, Jon D. & David L. Noll, <i>Vigilante Federalism</i> (2021), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3915944">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3915944</a> .....	18
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Idaho Ethics In Government Manual</i> (July 2019), <a href="https://www.ag.idaho.gov/content/uploads/2018/04/EthicsInGovernment.pdf">https://www.ag.idaho.gov/content/uploads/2018/04/EthicsInGovernment.pdf</a> .....	23

Parris, Joe, *Idaho Courts Push Through Extended COVID Backlog*, KTVB.com  
(Mar. 9, 2022), <https://www.ktvb.com/article/news/local/208/idaho-courts-digging-out-from-extended-covid-19-backlog/277-f26def75-f6ff-4780-af5c-c21e4a0dee27> .....12

Siegel, Reva, *Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection*, 44 *Stan. L. Rev.* 261  
(1992).....40
